Hurricane Hugo Insurance Claims   (3,912,658)

V. I. Army National Guard   (2,266,077)

Emergency Drought Relief   (185,244)

Outdoor Recreation Program   (40,178)

NSF Forfeiture Fund   (8,348)

SBDA Managerial / Technical Assistance   (8,065)

Voc-Tech Education Training Fund   (47,198)

Juvenile Detention CTR Fund   (14,149)

Road Fund   (6,329,517)

Bond Proceeds  (25,512,359)

Major Repair & Improvement Fund   (57,751)

Water & Electric System Project   (1,697,883)

Textbook Reimbursement Revolving (159,919)

Paternity & Child Support   (11,074,402)

Public Transportation Fund   (1,072,220)

Home Aged Revolving Fund   (266,444)

Territorial Scholarship   (693,434)

   Total Fund Deficit $ (105,224,405)

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2007

0908-1084161  118

16. Restatements of Net Assets and Fund Balances

The beginning fund balance of the General Fund was adjusted for an error in cash and cash
equivalents as follows (expressed in thousands):

As
Previously  As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Fund balance, as of
October 1, 2006 228,018$   18,438$   246,456$

General Fund

Beginning net assets of governmental activities were also restated to correct (1) an error in cash
and cash equivalents that resulted in an increase of $18.4 million and, (2) an increase in due from
Federal government that resulted in an increase of $5.2 million  as follows (expressed in
thousands):

As
Previously  As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net deficit, as of October 1, 2006 (89,876)$   23,647$   (66,229)$

Governmental Activities

Government of the United States Virgin Islands

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (continued)

September 30, 2007

0908-1084161  119

16. Restatements of Net Assets and Fund Balances (continued)

Component Units

Beginning net assets of five discretely presented component units were restated to correct
material errors identified in prior years as follows (expressed in thousands):

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Virgin Islands Housing Authority 64,827$   (413)$   64,414$
University of the Virgin Islands 78,391   86   78,477
Roy L Schneider Medical Center 68,361   –   68,361
Virgin Islands Housing Finance Authority 39,188   9,001   48,189
Virgin Islands Economic Development Authority 2,328   –   2,328
Virgin Islands Public Television System 8,101   (1,198)   6,903
Waste Management Authority 1,402   (735)   667
Other component units 400,593   –   400,593

Net Assets 663,191$   6,741$   669,932$

Component Unit

17. Subsequent Events

Primary Government

In January 2008, the PFA approved the issuance of $108 million in private activity bonds to be
issued on behalf of the HOVENSA oil refinery.  These bonds were issued utilizing the 2007 and
2008 annual tax exempt cap for the PFA.

In February 2008, the federal government passed an Economic Stimulus Act providing taxpayer
rebates ranging from $300 to $1,200 depending on taxpayer income and filing status.  Under the
terms of the Act, the PG will be reimbursed by the federal government for rebates provided to
taxpayers. Payments to taxpayers were sent out beginning in June 2008.